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I.  Purpose

To provide the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) agencies with Departmental guidance
regarding the following:

A. The application of their programs and policies to producers and handlers of organic

agricultural products produced in accordance with the USDA’s National Organic Program
(NOP);

B. Responsibilities for reporting and representation with respect to Departmental goals for
organic agriculture;

C. Cross-recognition of certification regarding agency requirements that overlap with
provisions of the NOP.

Il. Background

USDA is responsible, under the Organic Foods Production Act of 1990 (OFPA)(7 U.S.C. 6501-
6522), for establishing national standards for organic production and marketing, for assuring
consumers that organically produced products meet those standards, and for facilitating
commerce in organically produced products. In addition to the unique regulatory system
designed by OFPA, Congress has provided for distinct treatment of organic agriculture through
the establishment of dedicated programs and policies for the following: research and education;
data collection; risk management analysis; and conservation activities. Certified organic goods
are also the specific subject of several international trade agreements.

Through the NOP, USDA has helped farmers and businesses create an industry that today
encompasses over 17,000 organic businesses in the United States, and has grown to $35 billion
in U.S. retail sales over 22 years, at an average growth rate of 16 percent. When viewed as a
distinct category, organic ranks fourth in U.S. food/feed crop production at farm-gate values®.

'Crop Values 2007 Summary Agricultural Statistics Board February 2008, NASS, USDA 2007 Census of
Agriculture; 2008 Organic Producers Survey, NASS, USDA — Certified and Exempt Data. [#1 Corn, $52 Billion;
#2 Soybeans, $27.8 Billion; #3 Wheat, $13.7 Billion; #4 Organic Production, $3.2 Billion; #5 Almonds, $2.3
Billion.]
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This stream of production and commerce is a bright spot in the American marketplace of
innovation and entrepreneurship, and particularly can contribute to USDA’s goals for rural
economic development. In recognition of this potential, the 2010 USDA Strategic Plan called
for an increase of 25 percent in certified U.S. organic businesses by 20152,

The scope and rigor of NOP certification needs to be well understood by all USDA programs and
agencies. Certification under the National Organic Program includes verification of numerous
practices and conditions that correlate with requirements or responsibilities of other USDA
programs. For example, organic standards include requirements that are relevant to conservation
programs, food safety, risk management, export certifications, etc. As a result of these
overlapping requirements, there may be redundant paperwork and fee burdens that can be
streamlined or eliminated through cross-agency recognition protocols.

USDA and the organic sector should continue to work together to identify possible
improvements within the Department. In order to ensure that USDA provides the tools and
services that meet the growing needs of the organic sector and to remove obstacles to continued
growth of organic production, the guidance below is issued.

I1l. Guidance

The Office of the Secretary instructs the Agencies, their Undersecretaries, and Administrators to
recognize the distinct nature of USDA-certified organic production and organic goods, review
their agencies’ actions with respect to the Department’s 2010 Strategic Plan - Performance
Measure 1.3.1, and take into account the documentation and inspection already required for
organic certification for purposes of implementing programs and policies.

The following actions should be taken now to implement this guidance:

A.  Where compliance with an agriculture practice or process is required, and this requirement
coincides with provisions of the NOP regulations (7 CFR part 205), all USDA agencies
will determine whether a valid USDA-NOP certificate can suffice as third-party
verification and proof of compliance;

B.  Where programs require documentation of land or livestock management practices for
participation in an agency program, agencies will determine whether the “Organic Systems
Plan,” verified through the USDA NOP’s third-party verification, will satisfy such
documentation requirement;

C.  Administrators will review their agency’s training goals with respect to the USDA Organic
Literacy Initiative and the relevant AgLearn training modules, and ensure fulfillment of
those goals;

D. Administrators should confirm their agency’s Point of Contact for the USDA Organic
Working Group, which is the Department’s internal communications network concerning
organic agriculture and markets;

2 USDA 2010 Strategic Plan, Performance Measure 1.3.1, p. 10.
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In conjunction with the USDA Organic Working Group, Administrators should evaluate
and report their actions directed toward achieving the USDA Strategic Plan performance
measure 1.3.1 for growth of the organic sector;

Where it is apparent that a lack of organic-specific data impacts decisions, agencies should
collaborate on data collection and analysis through the USDA Organic Working Group;
Where the organic sector has specific research needs regarding production or regulatory
compliance, the Department will endeavor to respond to those specific needs. The
Department should include organic production as a component of its studies comparing the
effects of different production systems when appropriate (e.g., investigation of climate
change adaptation practices). Organic production models may provide alternative solutions
to current agricultural challenges, and it is the Agency’s responsibility to develop diversity
in research and alternatives for all producers.

Terms of Reference

Organic Literacy Initiative (OLI). The OLI is a package of training and outreach materials
for use by all USDA employees and the public to do the following: 1) learn about the
USDA National Organic Program and the role of USDA in organic agriculture; and

2) provide USDA staff with resources they may need to serve organic customers.

(See www.ams.usda.gov/organicinfo for more information.)

Organic 101 and 201 AgLearn Training Modules. The goal of these trainings is to help
USDA employees better understand the needs of alternative agricultural producers. This
understanding will allow employees to make USDA programs and services more accessible
and to enable them to connect with appropriate resources. AgLearn offers two training
modules on organic agriculture: Organic 101: Introduction to Organic and Organic 201:
Intermediate Organic.

The USDA Organic Working Group (OWG). The OWG is an internal communications

and collaboration network with representatives from across USDA. The chair of the OWG
is Mark Lipson, Organic and Sustainable Agriculture Policy Advisor, OSEC-MRP.
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V. USDA Organic Working Group - Points of Contact
(Current as of 8/1/2012)

Agency Point of Contact Email Phone Number
AMS — Miles McEvoy Miles.McEvoy@ams.usda.gov (202) 720-3252
National
Organic
Program
AMS — Terry Long Terry.Long@ams.usda.gov (202) 720-2175

Market News

(Fruit & Vegetable)
Barbara Meredith

Barbara.Meredith@ams.usda.gov
Joseph.Gaynor@ams.usda.gov

(901) 384-3016
(202) 720-2175

(Cotton) Michael.Lynch@ams.usda.gov (202) 720-6231

Joe Gaynor Michael.Sheats@ams.usda.gov (202) 720-6911

(Dairy)

Michael Lynch

(Livestock & Grain)

Michael Sheats

(Poultry)
AMS — Janise Zygmont Janise.Zygmont@ams.usda.gov (202) 720-5024
FSMIP
AMS — Trista Etzig Trista.Etzig@usda.gov (202) 690-4942
SCBG
AMS — Carmen Humphrey Carmen.Humphrey@ams.usda.gov (202) 720-0933
FMPP
APHIS Shannon Hamm Shannon.R.Hamm@usda.gov (301) 851-3096
ARS Matt C. Smith Matt.Smith@ars.usda.gov (301) 504-4613
CNPP Elaine McLaughlin Elaine.McLaughlin@cnpp.usda.gov (703) 305-2950
ERS Catherine Greene cgreene@ers.usda.gov (202) 694-5541
FAS — Trade | Kelly Strzelecki Kelly.Strzelecki@fas.usda.gov (202) 690-0522
Access
FAS — Andrew Sowell Andrew.Sowell@fas.usda.gov (202) 720-0262

International
Production &
Trade
Analysis

FAS -
International
Marketing
Programs

Heather Velthuis

Heather.Velthuis@fas.usda.gov

(202) 720-9792
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Agency Point of Contact Email Phone Number
FNS — Heather Hopwood Heather.Hopwood@fns.usda.gov (703) 305-2487
Nutrition
Programs
FNS — Farm | Deborah Kane Deborah.Kane@fns.usda.gov (503) 326-2010
to School
FNS — Food | Julie Skolmowski Julie.Skolmowski@fns.usda.gov (703) 305-1093
Safety
FS Andy Mason AMason@fs.fed.us (202) 205-1694
FSA William Chambers William.Chambers@wdc.fsa.gov (202) 720-3134
Main line:
(202) 720-7163
FSIS Small Plant Help Desk | InfoSource@fsis.usda.gov 1 (877) FSIS-
HELP
M-F 8 a.m.- 4 p.m.
(EST)
GIPSA Jennifer Hill Jennifer.S.Hill@gipsa.usda.gov (202) 720-0226
NASS Chris Messer Chris.Messer@nass.usda.gov (202) 690-8747
ARS-NAL Bill Thomas william.thomas@ars.usda.gov (301) 504-5724
(National
Agricultural
Library)
NIFA Steven I. Smith sismith@nifa.usda.gov (202) 401-6134
NRCS Sarah Brown sarah.brown@por.usda.gov (503) 273-2433
NRCS David Lamm david.lamm@gnb.usda.gov (336) 370-3339
NRCS Benjamin Smallwood Benjamin.Smallwood@wdc.usda.gov | (703) 235-8066
NRCS Natasha Brown Natasha.Brown@wdc.usda.gov (202) 720-1834
Office of the | Jill Auburn Jill. Auburn@osec.usda.gov
Chief Colleen Rossier Colleen.Rossier@osec.usda.gov
Scientist
RD — Andy Jermolowicz Andrew.Jermolowicz@wdc.usda.gov | (202) 690-0361

Business and
Cooperative

Service
RD — Gary Bojes gary.bojes@usda.gov (202) 720-1265
Utilities
Service
RMA Sharon Hestvik sharon.hestvik@rma.usda.gov (202) 720-6685
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Agency Point of Contact Email Phone Number
USDA Mark Lipson Mark.Lipson@osec.usda.gov (202) 720-4256
Organic

Policy

Advisor
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